#### 505864027 01/14/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5910951

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| MICHAEL MATHIS | 10/29/2019     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ATTURO TIRE CORP.      |  |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3250 N. OAK GROVE AVE. |  |
| City:           | WAUKEGAN               |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60087                  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 29710974 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (561)659-6313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5616535000 Email: ip@akerman.com **Correspondent Name:** PETER A CHIABOTTI Address Line 1: 777 S FLAGLER DRIVE Address Line 2: SUITE 1100, WEST TOWER

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10897-48 (0362191)   |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | PETER A CHIABOTTI    |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Peter A. Chiabotti/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/14/2020           |

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=10897-48 Assignment#page1.tif source=10897-48 Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 051513 FRAME: 0182 505864027

### Patent Assignment

This Assignment Agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made by and between the undersigned inventor(s) as set forth on the signature page (individually or collectively, "<u>Inventor(s)</u>") and the undersigned assignee, as also set forth on the signature page ("Assignee").

#### Recitals

|                                 | ( )              | vented the invention(s) and sub-<br>led with the United States Pate |               |                          |
|---------------------------------|------------------|---|---------------|--------------------------|
| 7 7                             | October 28, 2019 | and given Application No.   |               | with the title           |
| Tire                            |                  |   |               |                          |
| (Inventor(s) au filing date whe |                  | the attorneys at Akerman LLP  | to insert the | e application number and |

B. The Assignee, together with its successors and assigns, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and to the Applications (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Inventor(s), the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor(s) hereby irrevocably and unconditionally convey, transfer, and assign to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof, and all other applications hereafter filed based in whole or in part on the Inventions, in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable. Inventor(s) further irrevocably and unconditionally grant to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any Applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. Further, Inventor(s) irrevocably and unconditionally authorize the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Inventor(s) shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining issued patents.
- 3. <u>Representations</u>. Inventor(s) represent and warrant that Inventor(s) have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, and that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, by manual or facsimile signature, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 051513 FRAME: 0183

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below: ASSIGNEE Atturo Tire Corp. 3250 N. Oak Grove Ave. Waukegan, IL 60087 Date: 10/29//8 Signature: Name: Title: Poss INVENTOR(S) First Inventor Date: 10/29//9 Signature: Name: Michael Mathis Address: 39667 Orchard Bluff Lane, Wadsworth, IL 60083 Second Inventor Signature: Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Address: Third Inventor Signature: Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Address: Fourth Inventor Signature: Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Address: Fifth Inventor Signature: Date: Name: Address: Sixth Inventor Signature: Date:

Page 2 of 2

Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_Address: \_\_\_\_\_